

Nos. 19-368, 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURTS OF
MONTANA AND MINNESOTA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE OF
INTERNATIONAL BANKERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street, E. Tower
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 788-8200
elin@HuntonAK.com

Johnathon E. Schronce
David M. Parker
J. Pierce Lamberson
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street, E. Tower
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 788-8200

March 6, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 4

I. A Broad Relatedness Standard Would Open the Floodgates to Third-Party Discovery in Domestic Litigation..... 4

II. A Broad Relatedness Standard Would Dramatically Expand Discovery in Aid of Foreign Proceedings under 28 U.S.C. § 1782. 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Application of Malev Hungarian Airlines,</i> 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Application to Enforce Admin. Subpoenas Duces</i> <i>Tecum of the SEC v. Knowles,</i> 87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Finesilver,</i> 546 F.2d 338 (10th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct. of</i> <i>California, Solano County,</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	9
<i>Brandi-Dohrn v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG,</i> 673 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6
<i>Certain Funds, Accounts and/or Inv. Vehicles v.</i> <i>KPMG, L.L.P.,</i> 798 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re del Valle Ruiz</i> , 939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Four Pillars Enterprises Co., Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 691 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	6
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	5
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Kestrel Coal Pty. Ltd. v. Joy Glob., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	13
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 852 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Natl. Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>In re Sargeant</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 814 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 141 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Sergeeva v. Tripleton Intl. Ltd.</i> , 834 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. First Nat. City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	2, 8, 10, 16
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1782 *passim*

Other Authorities

Fifth Amendment 5

Fourteenth Amendment 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 4

S.Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964),
reprinted in 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3782 12

Smit, *American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign
 and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title
 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited*, 25 *Syracuse J. Intl. L.
 & Com.* 1 (1998) 14, 17
